Land Proclaimed as Road in Block IV, Pirongia Survey District, Waipa County

#### [L.S.] C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as road the land described in the Schedule hereto.

#### SCHEDILE

Approximate areas of the pieces of land proclaimed as road:

Being Part Allotment 100A, Mangapiko Parish; coloured 2 0

0 13

 $\begin{array}{ccc}
0 & 5 \cdot 2 \\
2 & 0
\end{array}$ 

blue.
Crown land; coloured yellow.
Crown land; coloured yellow.
Part Section 515, Town of Pirongia East; coloured Ō

sepia.
0 38.4 Part Section 4, Town of Pirongia East; coloured blue.

Situated in Block IV, Pirongia Survey District (Auckland

R.D.). (S.O. 35738.)

In the South Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 142058, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 18th day of January 1954.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 34/4338; D.O. 20/7)

Land Proclaimed as Road in Block III, Otago Peninsula Survey District, Peninsula County

#### C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.]

#### A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as road the land described in the Schedule hereto.

### SCHEDULE

Approximate area of the piece of land proclaimed as road: 1 acre 0 roods 11 perches.

Being part Section 15, Block III, Otago Peninsula Survey District (Otago R.D.). (S.O. 11681.)

In the Otago Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 142105, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 14th day of January 1954.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 46/1736; D.O. 18/300/29)

#### C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.]

# A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment
Act 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby
Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby
proclaim as closed the portion of road described in the
Schedule hereto.

### SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road closed: 2 acres 1 rood 11 perches.

Adjoining or passing through Purimu No. 1 Block and part Block 34, Porangahau Crown Grant District.

Situated in Block IX, Motuotaraia Survey District (Hawke's Bay R.D.). (S.O. 2722.)

In the Hawke's Bay Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 142057, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and there are glowered group. and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 18th day of January 1954.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 40/672; D.O. 16/490)

Constituting Tuatapere Secondary Urban Fire District

### C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 20th day of January 1954

#### ${\bf Present:}$

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 18 of the Fire Services Act 1949, the Wallace County Council requested that the urban area of Tuatapere be constituted a secondary urban

And whereas, pursuant to the said section 18 the Fire Service Council has certified that the appropriate standards for a secondary urban fire district have been complied with in respect of the said area:

And whereas, pursuant to the said section 18, the request has been referred to the Local Government Commission:

And whereas, pursuant to the Local Government Commission Act 1946, the Local Government Commission has recommended that action be taken under the Fire Services Act 1949 to constitute the said area a secondary urban fire district:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 18 of the Fire Services Act 1949, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares the urban area of Tuatapere to be a secondary urban fire district by the name of the Tuatapere Secondary Urban Eine District Fire District.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 76/81/201)

Authorizing the Purchase by the Ashburton Electric Power Board of Certain Gasworks from the Ashburton Gas, Coal, and Coke Company, Limited

## C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 20th day of January 1954

## Present:

### HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 76 of the Electric Power Boards Act PURSUANT to section 76 of the Electric Power Boards Act 1925 and section 6 of the Electric Power Boards Amendment Act 1952, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorizes the purchase, on the terms and conditions set forth in the agreement hereinafter referred to, by the Ashburton Electric Power Board (hereinafter referred to as the Board) of certain gasworks, the property of the Ashburton Gas, Coal, and Coke Company, Limited (hereinafter referred to as the company) as described in the Schedule to an agreement bearing date the 16th day of December 1953 and made between the company of the one part and the Board of the other part, of which agreement a copy has been deposited in the office of the State Hydro-electric Department at Wellington.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(S.H.D. 10/20/1)

Vesting a Reserve in the Opunake Borough Council

## C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 20th day of January 1954

### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been

duly set apart as a reserve for municipal purposes:

And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Opunake:

Burgesses of the Borough of Opunake:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 9 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that from and after the day of the date hereof the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Opunake, in trust, for municipal purposes.

### SCHEDULE

# TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 9, Block XXXVIII, Town of Opunake; Area, 1 rood, more or less.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/11/47; D.O. 8/116)